Remaining Group, which have been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for the purpose

of illustrating the effect of the proposed disposal of substantially all the operating businesses and

assets of the SUNDAY Group through the disposal of the Sale Companies, and the Proposed

Distribution as if the Disposal and the Proposed Distribution had taken place on 30 June 2006 for the

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet and as if the Disposal and the Proposed Distribution had taken

place on 1 January 2006 for the pro forma consolidated income statement and pro forma consolidated

cash flow statement. This unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, may not give a true picture of the financial

position, results and cash flow of the Remaining Group had the Disposal and the Proposed

Distribution been completed as at 30 June 2006 or 1 January 2006, where appropriate, or at any

future dates.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2006

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the SUNDAY

Group as at
30 June 2006 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 1,546,905 (1,546,905) —
Intangible assets 834,398 (834,398) —
Investment in a joint

venture — — —
Deposits, prepayment

and other receivables

— non-current

portion 27,728 (27,728) —
Restricted cash

deposits — —

2,409,031 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 157 —

14A.58(2)
14.64(3)
14.68(1)(a)(ii)
App16(32)

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the SUNDAY

Group as at
30 June 2006 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Current assets
Restricted cash

deposits 838 (838) —
Inventories 35,556 (35,556) —
Trade receivables, net 84,576 (84,576) —
Deposits, prepayments

and other receivables 201,988 (201,988) —
Amount due from

PCCW Group 14,867 (12,330) 6,589 1,542,000 (1,542,000) 9,126
Cash and cash

equivalents 17,742 (17,667) 401,500 (401,500) 75

355,567 9,201

Current liabilities
Trade payables 35,766 (35,766) —
Other payables and

accrued charges 260,055 (259,214) 841
Subscriptions received

in advance 77,044 (77,044) —
Amount due to PCCW

Group 110,486 (103,897) 6,589
Current portion of

obligations under

finance leases 961 (961) —

484,312 7,430

Net current
(liabilities)/assets (128,745) 1,771

2,280,286 1,771

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 158 —

Audited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the SUNDAY

Group as at
30 June 2006 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Capital and Reserves

Share capital and

(deficits)/reserves 242,746 6,589 1,695,936 (1,943,500) 1,771

242,746 1,771

Long-term liabilities

3G Licence fee liability 609,223 (609,223) —

Loan from the fellow

subsidiaries 1,403,780 (1,403,780) —

Obligation under finance

leases — long term

portion 754 (754) —

Asset retirement

obligations 22,244 (22,244) —

Subscriptions received in

advance 1,539 (1,539) —

2,037,540 —

2,280,286 1,771

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group

1. The balances have been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report of the SUNDAY Group as at

30 June 2006 as set out in Appendix III to this Circular.

2. The adjustment relates to the assets and liabilities of the Sale Companies disposed of assuming the Disposal had

taken place on 30 June 2006. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet, the amounts

of assets and liabilities of the Sale Companies are based on the financial information of the SUNDAY Group as

[…]

HK$1,542,000,000 to be issued by PCCW to the Company. An estimated gain of approximately HK$1,695,936,000

would arise, assuming that the Disposal had take place on 30 June 2006.

5. The Company proposes to declare a special distribution in favour of the Shareholders of the entire amount of the

consideration of HK$1,943,500,000 from the Disposal. Pursuant to the Proposed Distribution, the promissory note

in the amount of HK$1,542,000,000 will be distributed to PCCW Mobile Holding No.2 Limited (“PCCW

Mobile”), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of PCCW and a fellow subsidiary of the SUNDAY Group, and an

amount of HK$401,500,000 will be distributed to the Independent Shareholders of the Company in cash.

6. Except for the Reorganisation, no adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transaction of

the SUNDAY Group or the Sale Companies entered into subsequent to 30 June 2006.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 160 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June
2006

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the SUNDAY
Group Pro forma adjustments

The pro forma
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Mobile services 526,185 (526,185) —

Sales of mobile phones and

accessories 116,012 (116,012) —

Turnover 642,197 —

Cost of inventories sold and

services provided (228,273) 228,273 —

413,924 —

Network costs (207,732) 207,732 —

Depreciation (161,631) 161,631 —

Amortisation (65,278) 65,278 —

Salaries and related costs (70,048) 70,048 —

Rent, rates and utilities (28,671) 28,668 (3)

Other operating costs (82,200) 78,345 (3,855)

Gain on disposal of SUNDAY

Holdings — 1,423,690 1,423,690

(201,636) 1,419,832

Interest income 1,218 (1,218) —

Finance costs (70,099) 70,099 —

(Loss)/profit attributable to

shareholders for the period (270,517) 1,419,832

Proposed distribution — (1,943,500) (1,943,500)

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining Group

1. The accounts have been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report of the SUNDAY Group for the

six months ended 30 June 2006 set out in Appendix III to this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 161 —

2. The adjustment reflects the results of the Sale Companies assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 1 January

[…]

Circular. There would be an estimated gain of approximately HK$1,423,690,000 assuming that the Disposal has

taken place on 1 January 2006.

3. The Company proposes to declare a special distribution in favour of the Shareholders of the entire amount of the

consideration of HK$1,943,500,000 from the Disposal. Pursuant to the Proposed Distribution, the promissory note

in the amount of HK$1,542,000,000 will be distributed to PCCW Mobile, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of

PCCW, and an amount of HK$401,500,000 will be distributed to the Independent Shareholders of the Company

in cash.

4. Except for the Reorganisation, no adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transaction of

the Group or the Sale Companies entered into subsequent to 30 June 2006.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 162 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement for the six months ended 30 June

2006

Audited
consolidated cash
flow statement of

SUNDAY Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
from operating activities 71,412 (71,413) (1)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities

Purchases of fixed assets (236,710) 236,710 —

Proceeds from disposals of fixed

assets 567 (567) —

Increase in restricted cash deposits (16) 16 —

Payment of acquisition of intangible

assets (50,457) 50,457 —

Proceeds from disposals of SUNDAY

Holdings — 401,500 401,500

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from
investing activities (286,616) 401,500

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financing activities

Increase in loans from fellow

subsidiaries 200,000 (200,000) —

Dividend paid — (401,500) (401,500)

Capital element of finance

lease payments (463) 463 —

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
financing 199,537 (401,500)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Decrease/Increase in cash and cash
equivalents (15,667) 15,666 401,500 (401,500) (1)

Cash and cash equivalents

at 1 January 2006 33,409 (33,333) 76

Cash and cash equivalents

at 30 June 2006 17,742 75

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— 163 —

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statements of the Remaining Group

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report of the SUNDAY Group for the

six months ended 30 June 2006 as set out in Appendix III to this Circular.

2. The adjustment reflects the cash flows of the Disposal Group assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 1